1
®
ISL45042A
FN6158.4
#
A
A
A

CTL
VDD
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Note)
PART
MARKING
TEMP.
RANGE
(°C)
PACKAGE
(Pb-Free)
PKG.
DWG.
ISL45042AIRZ 42AZ -40 to +85 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3
ISL45042AIRZ-T* 42AZ -40 to +85 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN
Tape and Reel
L8.3x3
ISL45042AIRZ-TK* 42AZ -40 to +85 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN
Tape and Reel
L8.3x3
*Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
NOTE: These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ specia
Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and
100% matte tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS
compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering
operations). Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free pea
reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of
IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 1-888-468-3774 | Intersil (and design) is a registered trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.
Copyright © Intersil Americas Inc. 2005-2008. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
ISL45042A
Pin Descriptions
PIN FUNCTION
OUT Adjustable Sink Current Output Pin. The current sinks into the OUT pin is equal to the DAC setting times the maximum adjustable sink
current divided by 128. See SET pin function in “Pin Descriptions” on page 2 for the maxim adjustable sink current setting.
AVDD High-Voltage Analog Supply. Connects to top of external resistor divider to determine the VCOM voltage. Typically 10V to 20V. Bypass
to GND with 0.1µF de-coupling capacitor.
N/C No Connect. Not internally connected.
GND Ground connection.
VDD ISL45042A power supply input. Bypass to GND with 0.1µF de-coupling capacitor.
CTL Internal Counter Up/Down Control and Internal EEPROM Programming Control Input. If CE is high, a mid-to-low transition increments
the 7-bit counter, raising the DAC setting, increasing the OUT sink current, and lowering the divider voltage at OUT. A mid-to-high
transition decrements the 7-bit counter, lowering the DAC setting, decreasing the OUT sink current, and increasing the divider voltage
at OUT. Applying 4.9V and above with appropriately arranged timing will overwrite EEPROM with the contents in the 7-bit counter.